

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ARTHREX, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

MARGARET M. DUNCAN
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY CHICAGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
25 East Pearson Street
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 915-7120

JOHN R LINZER
Counsel of Record
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
300 N. LaSalle Street,
Suite 4000
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 715-5059
john.linzer@quarles.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

OF COUNSEL

MARC V. RICHARDS

PRESIDENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW

ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO

P.O. Box 472

Chicago, IL 60690

(312) 321-4200

JUDY K. HE

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

180 North LaSalle Street,

Suite 2215

Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 216-1620

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Appointment of Administrative Patent Judges Under Title 35 Does Not Violate the Appointments Clause	4
A. The Statutory Scheme of Title 35 Confirms Congress’s Intent to Establish Administrative Patent Judges As Inferior Officers	6
B. The Federal Circuit Improperly Created a Bright Line Rule from <i>Edmond</i> , Despite the Need for a Totality of the Circumstances Analysis	8
C. If the Court Believes this is a Close Case, It Should Defer to Congress and Hold that Administrative Patent Judges are Inferior Officers.....	14
II. Because Administrative Patent Judges are Inferior Officers For Purposes of the Appointments Clause, The Court Need Not Address Whether the <i>Arthrex</i> Remedy Was Proper	15
III. A Holding that APJs are Principal Officers and that the <i>Arthrex</i> Remedy Was Not Proper Has Far-Reaching Implications Beyond the Scope of the Present Cases	15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	1, 5, 17
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	9
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	passim
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002)	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)	9
<i>In re Boloro Glob. Ltd.</i> , 963 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	17
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	7
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016)	9
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	5, 6, 8, 14
<i>Polaris Innovations Limited v. Kingston Tech. Co.</i> , 792 Fed. App'x 820 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 31, 2020)	8

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)7

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)9, 13

USPTO et al. v. Booking.com B.V.,
140 S. Ct. 2298 (2020)9

VirnetX Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
958 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2020)17

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994)14

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 14311

35 U.S.C. § 3 (a).....6

35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(2)(A)10

35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(2)(B)10

35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(3)(A)-(B)7

35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(6)10

35 U.S.C. § 316(a).....11

35 U.S.C. § 326(a).....12

35 U.S.C. § 6(a).....7

35 U.S.C. § 6(c)11

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a).....3, 4

Other Authorities

PTAB, Standard Operating Procedure 1
(Revision 15) Assignment of Judges to Panels,
<https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/docu>

ments/SOP%201%20R15%20FINAL.pdf (last visited Dec. 2, 2020).....	11
PTAB, Standard Operating Procedure 2 (Revision 10) Precedential Opinion Panel to Decide Issues of Exceptional Importance Involving Policy or Procedure; Publication of Decisions and Designation or De-Designation of Decisions as Precedential or Informative, https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/docu ments/SOP2%20R10%20FINAL.pdf (last visited Dec. 2, 2020).....	12
USPTO, <i>Fiscal Year 2017 Patent Trial & Appeal Board Receipts and Dispositions by Technology Centers Appeal</i> , https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/docu ments/fy2017_sep_e.pdf (last visited Dec. 2, 2020).....	18
USPTO, <i>Fiscal Year 2018 Patent Trial & Appeal Board Receipts and Dispositions by Technology Centers Appeal</i> , https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/docu ments/FY18%20Appeals%20Receipts%20and% 20Dispositions%20by%20Tech%20Center.pdf (last visited Dec 2, 2020).....	18
USPTO, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Patent Trial & Appeal Board Receipts and Dispositions by Technology Centers Appeal</i> , https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/docu ments/FY19%20Appeals%20Receipts%20and% 20Dispositions%20by%20TC%20- %20September.pdf (last visited Dec. 2, 2020).....	18

USPTO, *Fiscal Year 2020 Patent Trial & Appeal Board Receipts and Dispositions by Technology Centers Appeal*,
https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fy20_appeal_receipts_and_dispositions_by_tc_sept2020.pdf
(last visited Dec. 2, 2020).....18

USPTO, *Trial Statistics IPR, PGR, CBM September 2020*,
https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/trial_statistics_20200930.pdf
(last visited Dec. 2, 2020).....15

Regulations

37 C.F.R. § 42.1216

37 C.F.R. § 42.12116

37 C.F.R. § 42.5116

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....2, 3, 5
